per cent achieved in the 2006 survey.  The response rate varied from 81 per cent
among Leaving Cert students to 20 per cent among those who left before the Junior
Cert.  The low response rate in the latter category is mainly due to the large numbers
of leavers and their families who had left the area and left no forwarding address (36
per cent).

The fifth row of Table A1 shows the sampling fraction in each stratum, i.e., the
proportion of pupils sampled in each sub-group3.  This varies from 82 per cent of
leavers with no qualifications to 3 per cent of those leaving with the Leaving
Certificate.   All the tables in the report have been re-weighted taking account of these
sampling fractions to give unbiased estimates of the relevant population percentages,
averages and totals.

3 This is the proportion selected for the field sample, after those ineligible were
identified and excluded.

Table A1: Estimated Numbers of Leavers under Age 25 in Various Categories and Details of
Sample

  Stratum (Stage Left)
  Before

Junior
Cert year

Junior
Cert

Program
year

LC
program,

year 1

LC
program,

year 2

PLC
program

Total

No. in Population* 688 2,018 4,778 42,390 12,813 62,687
Total Field Sample 995 1008 724 1183 754 4,665
Not eligible 434 245 90 65 94   928
Eligible Field Sample 562 763 634 1118 660   3,737
 Sampling fraction 82% 38% 13% 3% 5% 6%
Achieved  Sample 111 326 289 907 392   2,025
Response Rate 20% 43% 46% 81% 59% 54%

Of those completed, percent completed by each mode

Web self-completion 18% 23% 17% 66% 40% 44%
Postal self-completion 14% 15% 6% 15% 15% 14%
Telephone interview 10% 20% 30% 13% 27% 19%
Face-to-face interview 59% 42% 48% 6% 19% 23%

Total  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Excludes those over age 25, VTOS students and students whose home address while at school was
outside Ireland.
Note that the stratum refers to the programme and year in which the person left school:  the